

No. 07-99005

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD HAROLD SCHAD,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

CHARLES RYAN, Warden
Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
DISTRICT COURT NO. CIV 97-227-PHX-ROS

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO RECONSIDER MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND
REMAND IN LIGHT OF *MARTINEZ V. RYAN*, 566 U.S. ____ (2012)

Denise I. Young
AZ Bar No. 007146
2930 North Santa Rosa Place
Tucson, Arizona 85712
(520) 322-5344
dyoung3@mindspring.com

Kelley J. Henry
TN Bar No. 021113
Supv. Asst. Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047
kelley_henry@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Schad’s <i>Strickland</i> Claim Was Not Exhausted In Initial Post-Conviction Proceedings, It Is Therefore Subject To <i>Martinez</i> , And The State Is Estopped From Claiming Otherwise	1
B. <i>Pinholster</i> Does Not Control Because Schad Presents A “New Claim” Not Adjudicated During Initial Post-Conviction Proceedings, And As Justice Sotomayor Explained In <i>Pinholster</i> , This Is Precisely The Situation In Which A Petitioner Is Entitled To Show “Cause And Prejudice,” As Schad Seeks To Do Under <i>Martinez</i>	4
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Castillo v. McFadden</i> , 399 F.3d 993 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	3, 5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011)	passim
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 688 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2012)(opinion withdrawn).	3, 5
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012).	passim
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9 th Cir. 2012).	7
<i>Moses v. Branker</i> , 2007 U.S.App.Lexis 24750 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).	2
<i>Russell v. Rolfs</i> , 893 F.3d 1033 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Shumway v. Payne</i> , 223 F.3d 982 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 3
<i>Whaley v. Belleque</i> , 520 F.3d 997 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Art. III, U.S.Const..	7
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	8

28 U.S.C. § 2243..... 8
28 U.S.C. § 2251..... 8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... 1, 4, 5

DOCKETED CASES

State v. Schad, No. P1300CR8752, In The Superior Court of Yavapai County, Jan.
18, 2013..... 6
